Defendant Bob's Asphalt Paving, Inc., ("Bob’s Asphalt”) is a Michigan 

corporation that does business in Montcalm County, Michigan. 

5. The incident which serves as the basis for this Complaint occurred in 

Montcalm County, Michigan. 

6. The amount in controversy exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) 

Dollars. 

7. Defendant Red Oak is the owner and/or operator of the apartment complex, 

Stanton Park Apartments, where the incident occurred. 

8. On or about October 30, 2021, Plaintiff, Jan Bowerman, was a resident of 

the Stanton Park Apartments located at 200 E.

[...]

humiliation and mortification, disfigurement, disability and reasonable and necessary 

medical expenses. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, JAN BOWERMAN, requests a judgment in her favor 

against Defendant Red Oak, in whatever amount she is found to be entitled in excess of 

Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, together with costs, interest and attorney 

fees. 

CLAIM Il: NEGLIGENCE — DEFENDANT WESTVELD 

19. Plaintiff, Jan Bowerman, incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-18 herein. 

20. Defendant Westveld had several duties relevant to the accident in question: